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NOTES FROM THE NEW WORLD 

BLOG AND EMAIL POTPOURRI
March 20, 2009
From an e-mail by Rebecca Sigl (Irina) to Vitaly Sumin:
Thanks Vitaly!
 I'm having such a great time. I think that it's going to be a great shoot. Everyone is so nice and seems very talented. It's a great environment so far. And I have to thank you for watching out for the actors. I know that there is so much going on technically, with the lights and the camera, but it really helps that you are primarily concerned with the acting. See you on Sunday! 
Cheers!

Rebecca

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

January 3, 2009
From an email to Vitaly Sumin from Sylvia Lee Mann, composer for the website video clips:
 It seems that in spite of all the obstacles, the film itself is determined to be made!

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

January 28, 2010 
Excerpts from blogs by Devorah Lynne Dishington (Michelle):
On the replacement of the lead actor:
There have been at least two gentlemen who were involved with this production who are now, mysteriously, no longer attached to the project. It can make one feel a little unnerved.

Nathanael Theisen, a highly talented actor, may stand up to fill the shoes of the lead role, Steven, but we are awaiting a 
confirmation. You all know life and how it LOVES to throw many things at us ALL AT THE SAME TIME. I hope everything works out, as I truly believe that he will be a marvelous Steven, with lots of subtle nuances to his character and performance. The entire cast seems very connected, open, and well-suited; we should be able to create a lot of magic for the screen.

**************
November 15, 2008 
Upon hearing from casting director Rich Crater after auditioning for the leading female part of Irina:
I received a call from Rich out of the blue late one evening. During the conversation, he said I was a “great actress” and that they had decided to go a different way with the casting (which, innately I already knew), but that they were so impressed with my audition that they wanted me to come in for a co-star role if I was interested in accepting an audition for the lesser character, and, of course, I agreed (I am no Prima Donna in any form at all!). He apologized for the late notice, but asked if I could attend an audition on that Monday afternoon.

After the first audition, I drove for the Hub. Arriving maybe a minute late, I soon met Rich again and the director, Vitaly Sumin. We all talked for a while and passed on the known information about the character. I felt pretty good about the audition and quite excited. At the next meeting, Vitaly took me aside and offered me the role of Michele, and I graciously accepted with excitement.

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..
January 21, 2009
Jerry Prager on his character, Bob Criden:
Bob Criden’s great dream is to change the world by interpreting Dostoyevsky’s novel to the present time and staging it as a play. A lot of us in theater start out with a messianic streak. . . .  Somewhere down the line we temper our ambitions and bring it in line with reality. People like Bob Criden never give up wanting to change the world, and the 
theater (or more likely the cinema nowadays) is their powerful tool in which to attempt it.

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….
September 3, 2008
From an e-mail email exchange between Ellie Araiza, the original Sonia, and director Vitaly Sumin:
Ellie:
Reading through the script for the second time, I found it more comical. I felt the film is somewhat absurdist and even satirical. I don't feel as an audience we are meant to relate directly to these characters, they are not necessarily realistic BUT they are truthful. (Like characters in Moulin Rouge).
Vitaly:
You got it right. Initially I wanted to write a sort of a musical film. On the other hand, the characters, stories, motivations have to be considered and performed as real.
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..
October 15, 2008
From a blog by casting director Rich Crater:
During the [extended] audition process, we were able to discover some wonderful actors and put together the puzzle in such a way that will help ensure a fine finished product. Curiously enough, there were some actors who came in and did an excellent job at one role, but were ultimately booked for a very different part; a tribute to their versatility. I can honestly say we took as much care in the selection of each role (from the leads to smaller roles) because each choice affects the fabric and personality of the ensemble, which to me is key.  A benefit of working in Independent films is that artistic integrity - not being bound to a particular studio, or having the process overseen by "committee" allows the artistic vision to flourish.

But the process continues to evolve, I just got an E-mail telling me that we need 3 new characters created in a re-write. Oh, well... back to work.
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………      
August 10, 2008

Two emails by Rich Crater to Vitaly Sumin:
Dear V:

Good news.... After only a day's listing, I have nearly 500 submissions on the 3 roles. Some of them look very promising. What I would LIKE to do is take a day or two of PRE-screenings in the afternoons before I bring the more likely callbacks in for you (which we can, of course do in the mornings). I'll have everyone on tape, should you want to double check my evaluations - it just might move faster and we can see more candidates.
*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     
August 8, 2008
Dear Vitaly:

OK. Here are the character descriptions for the breakdown on the 3 leads, I might even add Bob (easy to describe) to the list before I submit it. I'll release them as SOON as you give me your input - I kept them a little vague but evocative, to get the most submissions to choose from. I'll also include a blurb about the story (taken from your treatment) and a tiny bit of background about the production:

STEVEN:  (Lead) - Male, Mid-20's --Thoughtful, volatile, talented and attractive. An actor who throws himself into the role of the great Russian writer Dostoevsky (for whom he may bear an eerie resemblance)... he drinks heavily and has nightmarish dreams of the past. Political, easily agitated, becomes embroiled in relationships with two women AND a mystery.
IRINA: (Lead) Very Beautiful Female, mid to late 20's -- An actress turned prostitute, she radiates a cold calm - but can jump from emotion to emotion without skipping a beat. Manipulative. Has the look of a cover girl - but has deep dark secrets. Irina is of Russian heritage with piercing eyes, probably blonde, and sophisticated. Not easily embarrassed or intimidated --- a professional aloofness which only later gives way to tears of desperation and fear.

SONIA: (Lead) - Young Latino Woman- 18 to 22  -- Speaks mostly Spanish. Understands very little English (or DOES she?) A compelling face, poor and vulnerable - the kind of girl you want to protect. Passionate. We are looking for a very expressive actress - able to communicate through mime or even dance. Sonia has a naive, sunny energy and purity, with a vivid imagination - although she is in great danger. Is THAT why she is spying on Steven?

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………
Email from DP Chia-Yu-Chen to Vitaly Sumin 
Date:  Fri, February 13, 2009 12:51 am
Re:  Style question
Hi Vitaly,
What type of style are you looking for the film? Any close reference to a film look you have?
Lighting package depends on locations, etc.
Is there a time and day to meet and discuss the film. Let me know
Best,
Chia-Yu Chen
Sent from my iPhone
*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     
Hello Chia-Yu,
Light and Darkness as well as Up and Down – Earth (underground) and Sky…
Some philosophies considered the Truth is in Darkness – Eternity – “vision of the soul” rather than a “physical vision” (whatever we see may be a lie)… Etc…
Close-ups would be of primary importance… I have the list of the shots, shooting script and storyboards ready.
Nestor Almendos’ approach to “natural light” should be taken into consideration…
Enclosed are the updated photo file, which includes the photos of the properties where we’ll shoot the interiors… 
Could we meet in Glendale tomorrow/Friday or Saturday – 10AM?
Thank you
Vitaly
…………………………………………………………………………………

Email from script supervisor Sherry Mason to Vitaly Sumin, Udi Looshi, Matt Leikam, and Taesung Yim

Date:    Sat, March 21, 2009 5:23 pm

Re: Notes - Progress Reports for Shoot Day 1 & 2
Hi Everyone,
Hope you are all getting rest and are having a good day.  Attached, please find Progress Reports for the first two shoot days.  I'm currently working on yesterday’s paperwork and will get the final Progress Report to you in the next couple of hours.
These reports include "Completed Shots" and "Partial Shots" that will help you in creating the upcoming schedule.  Please note that Scene 7.1 was scheduled on Shoot Day 2 (Igor in parking lot).  Vitaly, I'm not sure if you feel like we got Irina's reaction to Igor in the parking lot, or if you think we need to get more coverage of her at the window.
I did not not receive a page count, so I created my own prior to the first shoot day.  This means that my page count will be different than the Call Sheet page count.  So don't panic if it looks different.  
Feel free to call if you have any questions or concerns about the attached.  We're moving along!
Thanks,
Sherry

…………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Email from costume supervisor Jolene Withers to Vitaly Sumin.
Date:  Mon, March 16, 2009 7:04 pm  
Re: Update 
----------------------------------------------------
Hi Vitaly,
That red dress might just work for the angel. I also wanted to ask whether or not you would like the red angel to have wings? I only have white wings, and that's about it though. Thanks for the sizes as well, those really help.
See you on Wednesday!
Jo

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
From:  Rebecca Sigl to Vitaly Sumin    
Cc:  Matt Leikam
Date:  Fri, March 13, 2009 12:44 am

Re:  Request for a scheduling change
-----------------------------------------------------
Hello Vitaly,
It was so great to see you today as well! I'm very excited to start shooting!! It's going to be a great experience. Everyone I met today seemed so kind and talented.
I'm writing because of a sudden scheduling issue that has come up. My best friend is starring in a film with Ben Stiller, directed by Noah Baumbach (director of "Squid and the Whale" and "Margot at the Wedding") and the producers have offered to bring me in for a day of shooting. . . . The day they need me is March 27th, which is of course a day we have scheduled to shoot. I'm writing because I want to let you know that our project, "Notes from the Underground," is an important priority to me, but I'm wondering if there is any way that we can change the schedule for that day so that I can work this one day on this SAG job. I looked at the schedule and I'm scheduled for only two scenes that day. Perhaps we could shoot those scenes in pick-ups? Again, "Notes" is my priority. But if there is any way that we could reschedule that day, to work without me, I would be so grateful! Please let me know your thoughts.
Matt, I've cc'd you on this e-mail since you have been sending out the schedules.
Again, I'm so sorry for the imposition!
Thanks!
Rebecca
"The artist brings something into the world that didn't exist before, and he does it without destroying something else." -John Updike

*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     *
Vitaly’s Reply:
Dear Rebecca,

I’ve asked Matt to do his best in order to restructure the schedule. He has worked on it since this morning; consequently, as of this writing it looks like there’s no way to re-arrange March 27th/Friday’s schedule without damaging the whole “House of Cards”…

Should we deal on this day with the scenes where only you and Nathanael are involved (or something of this nature) – then we would gladly accommodate you. However, on Friday 27th we’re going to shoot the auditions scenes in the theater which require the participation of 6 actors. It wasn’t easy to get all of them at this particular day and then lock the schedule (most of these guys are working and have asked for this specific “day off” well in advance)… In addition, the scenes where Irina’s unexpectedly appears on the auditions and then get the part belong to the most important scenes of the story… 

I believe that you have in you the makings of the great actress and I think that all of us are blessed by your participation in this film. Let’s make it together!

Looking forward!

Thank you very much.

Vitaly

P.S. Also, let's copy Matt on everything - since during the shoot I will be busy with the actors. So we will rely on Matt in regard to the technicalities, etc (whenever I'll concentrate mainly on directing).

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………
Email from Associate Producer Taesung Yim to Vitaly Sumin 

Re:  An issue with the dailies
Dear Vitaly,
Ian has been looking at the footage, and he has told me that he was particularly concerned about the 8 minute scene because of the lack of coverage. It might be a good idea then to have Ian look at the footage, and if he feels a scene has any issues, he could have Sherry look at it, and if Sherry feels the issues should be corrected, Ian and Sherry can come to you and have you look at the problem as well.

Taesung

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..
Email exchange between Art Director Brad Lublin, Vitaly Sumin, and associate producer Taesung Yim

Re:  onscreen spy monitors:
Hello Brad,
Please advise what kind of laptop (we're increased in the screen’s size) you've decided to use for the terrace. We need it for the reason of calculating the size of the DVD footage for spy cameras (please scroll down for more info).
Thank you
Vitaly

*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *      *
Dear Vitaly,
What are we using for the spy cam monitor? In other words, where will the spy cam DVD be played back on? Are we now using a laptop? If so, is it a widescreen laptop or a 4x3 screen laptop? I need to tell Ian this so that when he makes the spy cam, he uses the appropriate screen size.
Taesung

*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     *

Vitaly’s Reply: The scenes 103-105 are related to the terrace. All other scenes are in the office.  Please review the script.

V. 
*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     *

Dear Vitaly,
Okay, got it. However, 103-105 still does involve the spy cam footage being played back. Ian should know what screen size (widescreen or standard) the laptop will have for 103-105. Whose laptop are you using for 103-105?
Taesung
*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     *  

Vitaly’s Reply
Hello guys,
We're going to use the flat screen monitor provided by our great Art Director Brad. Please contact Brad with any questions you may have in this regard. He would be happy to answer.
Thank you
Vitaly
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….
Email from Taesung Yim to Vitaly Sumin and Chia-Yu Chen 
Cc:  Ian Campbell (on site editor) and Dean Smollar (grip electrician)
Hi Chia and Vitaly (and guys),
I heard back from Brandon, and his camera is a Canon HG20. It is totally incompatible with Chia's HDV because it shoots in the AVCHD format. If you shoot with Chia's camera in HDV and Brandon's camera in AVCHD, we would have to spend hours just to convert the footage so that they can be edited together. Also FCP does not fully support AVCHD natively. So we should stick with our original plan of shooting the spy cam footage in SD with Dean's camera and Judith's SD camera onto miniDV tapes at 29.97 fps.
Also, Ian mentioned to me that the suggestion of shooting HDV at 60i for the spy cam footage came up at your meeting today. Just to let you know, 60i (which is interlaced), can be converted to 24p, but to do it in an acceptable way, we would 
need to purchase software to do it. And it won't be cheap. So there really isn't much benefit in shooting HDV in 60i. If you're going to shoot the spy cam footage in HDV, both cameras need to be HDV and they should both be able to shoot in 24p.
Thanks,
Taesung
*     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     *     
Vitaly’s Reply 
Dear Taesung,
Thank you very much.
Please advise how many additional SD tapes I have to order - considering the spy cameras' needs and the BTS footage.
I'll try to review all other stuff and respond you later.
Vitaly
